Note 10 contains information about the effective interest rates of the Group’s income-earning financial instruments at
the end of the reporting period.

18

Independent Auditor’s Report
Hong Kong Tourism Board Annual Report 2020/21

128

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk

Exposure to currency risk

The Group incurs expenses that are denominated in currencies other than Hong Kong Dollars (“HKD”), the functional
currency of the Group, for the operations of the overseas offices. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily
United States Dollars (“USD”), Australian Dollars, Canadian Dollars, Chinese Yuan, Euros, Great Britain Pounds, Japanese
Yen, Singapore Dollars, New Taiwan Dollars and Korean Won.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicated the instantaneous change in the Group’s surplus after tax and general fund that would
arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had
changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged
rate between the HKD and the USD would be materially unaffected by any change in movement in value of the USD
against other currencies.

2021 2020

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
exchange rates

Effect on
surplus

after tax and
general fund

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
exchange rates

Effect on
surplus

after tax and
general fund

Australian Dollars 5% (205,335) 5% (274,649)

(5)% 205,335 (5)% 274,649

Canadian Dollars 5% (60,227) 5% (82,657)

(5)% 60,227 (5)% 82,657

Chinese Yuan 5% (761,572) 5% (1,103,249)

(5)% 761,572 (5)% 1,103,249

Euros 5% (310,980) 5% (94,217)

(5)% 310,980 (5)% 94,217

Great Britain Pounds 5% (332,559) 5% (331,289)

(5)% 332,559 (5)% 331,289

Japanese Yen 5% (160,543) 5% (393,888)

(5)% 160,543 (5)% 393,888

Singapore Dollars 5% (415,127) 5% (384,112)

(5)% 415,127 (5)% 384,112

New Taiwan Dollars 5% (209,588) 5% (208,861)

(5)% 209,588 (5)% 208,861

Korean Won 5% (289,338) 5% (282,024)

(5)% 289,338 (5)% 282,024

18

Independent Auditor’s Report
Hong Kong Tourism Board Annual Report 2020/21

129

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each of
the Group entities’ surplus after tax and general fund measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into
Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those financial